Ra
ka
ISSUE OF UP TO 1,75,00,000 FULLY PAID UP EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF `2 EACH OF OUR COMPANY (THE
“EQUITY SHARES”) FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF `8.00 PER EQUITY SHARE (INCLUDING A PREMIUM OF `6.00 PER
EQUITY SHARE) NOT EXCEEDING `14.00 CRORES* ON A RIGHTS BASIS TO THE ELIGIBLE EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS
OF OUR COMPANY IN THE RATIO OF 1 EQUITY SHARE FOR EVERY 1 FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES HELD BY THE
ELIGIBLE EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS ON THE RECORD DATE i.e. 15 NOVEMBER 2021 (THE “ISSUE”). FOR FURTHER
DETAILS, SEE “TERMS OF THE ISSUE” BEGINNING ON PAGE 108.
*Assuming full subscription
THE ISSUE PRICE FOR THE RIGHTS EQUITY SHARES IS 4 TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES, FOR
FURTHER DETAILS, PLEASE REFER TO THE CHAPTER TITLED “TERMS OF THE ISSUE” ON PAGE 108 OF THE LETTER
OF OFFER.
ASBA*
Simple, Safe, Smart way of Application - Make use of it!!!
Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) isa better way of applying to issues by
simply blocking the fund in the bank account, investors can avail the same. For further
details read section on ASBA below
In accordance with Regulation 76 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, SEBI circular, bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/
DIL2/ CIR/P/2020/13 dated January 22, 2020, bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/CIR/CFD/DIL/67/2020 dated April
21, 2020, SEBI circular bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/78 dated May 6, 2020, SEBI circular
bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/136 dated July 24, 2020 and SEBI circular bearing reference
number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/633 dated 01 October 2021 (Collectively hereafter referred to as “SEBI Rights
Issue Circulars”) and SEBI circular SEBI/CFD/DIL/ASBA/1/2009/30/12 dated December 30, 2009, SEBI circular CIR/CFD/
DIL/1/2011 dated April 29, 2011 and the SEBI circular, bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/13 dated
January 22, 2020 (Collectively hereafter referred to as “ASBA Circulars”), all Investors desiring to make an Application in this
Issue are mandatorily required to use either the ASBA process or the optional mechanism instituted only for resident Investors
in this Issue, i.e., B-WAP (only for Original Shareholders). Original Shareholders shall mean the Resident Shareholders who

Our Company, the Lead Manager and the Registrar shall not be responsible if the Applications are not uploaded by the SCSB
or funds are not blocked in the Shareholders’ ASBA Accounts on or before the Issue Closing Date.
LAST DATE FOR APPLICATION: The last date for submission of the duly filled in Application Form is the Issue Closing
Date i.e. Friday, December 10, 2021. Our Board or Rights Issue committee may extend the said date for such period as it
may determine from time to time, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association, and subject to the Issue Period
not exceeding 30 days from the Issue Opening Date i.e. Thursday, November 25, 2021. If the Application together with the
amount payable is either (i) not blocked with an SCSB; or (ii) not received by the Bankers to the Issue or the Registrar on or
before the close of banking hours on the Issue Closing Date or such date as may be extended by our Board or Rights Issue
Committee, the invitation to offer contained in the Letter of Offer shall be deemed to have been declined and our Board or
Rights Issue Committee shall be at liberty to dispose of the Equity Shares hereby offered, as provided under “Terms of the
Issue - Basis of Allotment” on page 129 of the Letter of Offer.
PROCEDURE FOR RENUNCIATION OF RIGHTS ENTITLEMENTS: The Investors may renounce the Rights Entitlements,
credited to their respective demat accounts, either in full or in part (a) by using the secondary market platform of the Stock
Exchanges; or (b) through an off - market transfer, during the Renunciation Period. The Investors should have the demat
Rights Entitlements credited/lying in his/her own demat account prior to the renunciation. In accordance with the SEBI
circular SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/13 dated January 22, 2020, the Eligible Equity Shareholders, who hold Equity Shares
in physical form as on Record Date shall be required to provide their demat account details to our Company or the Registrar
to the Issue for credit of REs not later than two working days prior to issue closing date, such that credit of REs in their demat
account takes place at least one day before issue closing date, thereby enabling them to renounce their Rights Entitlements
through Off Market Renunciation.